

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No.: 18-2239

JOHN CHARLES DONAHUE,  
Defendant-Appellant.

Audubon County Case No.  
FECR048517

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY**

**Honorable Jeffrey L. Larson**

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

Christine E. Branstad (AT0001125)  
BRANSTAD & OLSON LAW OFFICE  
2501 Grand Avenue, Suite A  
Des Moines, Iowa 50312-5311  
515-224-9595  
Branstad@BranstadLaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... 3

**ARGUMENT** ..... 4

**I. CROSS-EXAMINATION OF T.G. ABOUT CARROLL INCIDENT**... 4

**a. Preservation of Error** ..... 4

**b. Argument** ..... 5

**II. JURY INSTRUCTION 20** ..... 8

**a. Preservation of Error** ..... 8

**b. Argument** ..... 8

**III. DISTRICT COURT RULING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL** ..... 11

**CONCLUSION** ..... 13

**REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT** ..... 13

**CERTIFICATE OF PRODUCTION COSTS** ..... 13

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS** ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Meier v. Seneca</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532, 540 (Iowa 2002) .....	8
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 679 N.W.2d 7, 10–11 (Iowa 2004).....	4, 5, 7
<i>State v. Barnhardt</i> , 919 N.W.2d 637 (Table), 2018 WL 2230938 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018) .....	9
<i>State v. Belieu</i> , 288 N.W.2d 895, 901 (Iowa 1980).....	8
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 919 N.W.2d 237, 241-42 (Iowa 2018).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Hildreth</i> , 582 N.W.2d 167, 170 (Iowa 1990).....	10
<i>State v. Jeffries</i> , 417 N.W.2d 237, 239 (Iowa 1987) .....	6
<i>State v. Runyan</i> , 599 N.W.2d 474, 476 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999) .....	7
<i>State v. Schuler</i> , 774 N.W.2d 294, 297 (Iowa 2009).....	9
<i>State v. Spaulding</i> , 313 N.W.2d 878, 880 (Iowa 1981).....	5
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 689 N.W.2d 116, 123-24 (Iowa 2004) .....	4
